BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
SPECK-TRIPLEX-PLUNGERPUMPEN NP16/14-210
SPECK TRIPLEX PLUNGER PUMPS NP16/15-210
 NP16/18-140
 NP16/21-140
 Leistungsbereich - Performance
Type Best.-Nr. Leistungs-

max.
RPM
max.
Output
max.
Water-
Temp.
max.
Plunger
dia.
Stroke Weight
approx.
NPSH
Required
  Kw bar min-1 l/min °C mm mm kg mWs
NP16/14-210 00.5089 5.8 210 1800 13.9 70 18 10.6 7.3 8.0
NP16/15-210 00.5090 6.2 210 1450 15.0 70 18 14.1 7.3 5.8
NP16/18-140 00.5091 5.0 140 1450 18.3 70 20 14.1 7.3 7.7
NP16/21-140 00.5092 5.7 140 1450 20.8 70 20 16.0 7.3 9.5
NPSH erf. ist gültig für Wasser (spez. Gewicht 1kg/dm3, Viskosität
=1°E) bei max. zulässiger Pumpendrehzahl.
  Required NPSH refers to water (specific weight 1kg/dm3, viscosity 1°E)
at max. permissible pump revolutions.

 4 1 06.0539 O-Ring O-Ring
 5 1 00.3842 Stopfen G3/8 Plug G3/8
 6 4 21.0069 Zylinderschraube Cylinder Screw
 6A 4 07.3052 Federring Spring Washer
 7 2 03.0229 Lagerdeckel Bearing Cover
 8 1 07.3248 Ölschauglas Oil Sight Glass
 9 1 06.0249 O-Ring O-Ring
 10 8 21.0028 Sechskantschraube Hexagon Screw
 11 1 06.0883 Radialwellendichtung Radial Shaft Seal
 12 2 05.0078 Rillenkugellager Grooved Ball Bearing
 13 1 11.0520 Kurbelwelle NP16/15, NP16/18 Crankshaft NP16/15, NP16/18
 13 1 11.0551 Kurbelwelle NP16/21 Crankshaft NP16/21
 13 1 11.0569 Kurbelwelle NP16/14 Crankshaft NP16/14
 14 1 07.3049 Paßfeder Woodruff Key
 15 3 16.0036 Gleitlagerpleuel Connecting Rod
 16 3 00.3835 Plunger kpl. NP16/14, NP16/15 Plunger Assy NP16/14, NP16/15
 16 3 00.3847 Plunger kpl. NP16/18, NP16/21 Plunger Assy NP16/18, NP16/21
 16A 3 11.0568 Plunger Plunger
 16B 3 11.0589 Plungerrohr NP16/14, NP16/15 Plunger Pipe NP16/14, NP16/15
 16B 3 11.0614 Plungerrohr NP16/18, NP16/21 Plunger Pipe NP16/18, NP16/21
 16C 3 21.0351 Spannschraube NP16/14, NP16/15 Tension Screw NP16/14, NP16/15

3. Getriebe und Plunger  3. Gear and Plunger
Bei Ölleckage am Austritt der Plunger (16) müssen Getriebedichtung
(19) und Plunger überprüft und gegebenenfalls ausgetauscht werden.
 If oil leaks where the plunger (16) protrudes out of the gear, oil seals
(19) and plungers have to be examined and replaced if necessary.
a) Getriebedichtung  a) Oil Seal
Ölablaßstopfen (3A) herausschrauben und Öl ablassen.
Ventilgehäuse (26), wie unter 2. beschrieben, abnehmen.
Dichtungsaufnahme (20) vom Plunger abziehen und Öldichtung (19)
herausnehmen. Bei NP16/18 und NP16/21 vorher Keramikrohr (16B)
abschrauben.
Beim Einbau der neuen Öldichtung auf richtige Einbaulage achten.
 Remove plug (3A) and drain oil.
Remove valve casing (26) as described under Point 2. Take seal
adaptor (20) off plunger and remove oil seal (19). On NP16/18 and
NP16/21 models the ceramic pipe (16B) must be firstly removed.
Watch mounting position when reinstalling new oil seal.
b) Plunger  b) Plungers
Ölablaßstopfen (3A) herausschrauben und Öl ablassen,
Getriebedeckel (3) entfernen.